work hard to address the shortcomings and resolve the issues identified. The measures in Italy come in the

context of the steps ING announced in September 2018 to enhance its management of compliance risks and

embed stronger awareness across the whole organization. This program started in 2017 and includes enhancing

KYC files where necessary and working on various structural improvements in compliance policies, tooling,

monitoring and governance.

S-19

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of December 31,

2018 and the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of December 31, 2018 as adjusted for the issuance

of the notes. The information in the following table is derived from the audited consolidated financial statements

of the Group as of December 31, 2018, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. This

table should be read together with such audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto. The

accounting principles used to prepare this information comply with IFRS as issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board.

At December 31, 2018 As Adjusted

(in € millions) (in $ millions)(1) (in € millions) (in $ millions)(1)

Capitalization

Share capital (2) ..... 39 45 39 45

Share premium ..... 17,050 19,532 17,050 19,532

Other reserves ..... 3,621 4,148 3,621 4,148

Retained earnings ..... 28,339 32,465 28,339 32,465

Shareholders’ equity (parent) ..... 49,049 56,191 49,049 56,191

Non-controlling interests ..... 803 920 803 920

Total equity ..... 49,851 57,109 49,851 57,109

Outstanding indebtedness

Debt securities in issue held at fair value through

profit or loss ..... 8,529 9,771 8,529 9,771

Debt securities in issue (3) ..... 119,751 137,187 121,497 139,187

Subordinated loans (4) ..... 13,724 15,722 13,724 15,722

Total indebtedness ..... 142,004 162,680 143,750 164,680

Total capitalization and indebtedness (5) ..... 191,855 219,789 193,601 221,789

Group contingent liabilities and

commitments (6) ..... 158,647 181,746 158,647 181,746

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 49,987 57,215 51,725 59,206

(1) Euro amounts have been translated into U.S. dollars at the noon buying rate in New York City for cable

transfers in foreign currencies as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York

(the “Noon Buying Rate”) on December 31, 2018 of $1.1456 to €1.00 (except for the principal amount of

the notes which have not been translated from Euro amounts).

(2) Ordinary shares (nominal value €0.01 per share; authorized approximately 14,729,000,000; issued

approximately 3,891,728,000).

(3) The notes will be classified as liabilities on the balance sheet and will be included under debt securities in